



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

HILL INTERNATIONAL, INC., DAVID
L. RICHTER, CAMILLE S. ANDREWS,
BRIAN W. CLYMER, ALAN S.
FELLHEIMER, IRVIN E. RICHTER,
STEVEN M. KRAMER and GARY F.
MAZZUCCO,

Defendants Below, Appellants,

vs.

OPPORTUNITY PARTNERS L.P.,

Plaintiff Below, Appellee.

No. 305, 2015

Court Below: Court of
Chancery of the State of
Delaware

C.A. No. 11025-VCL

PLAINTIFF BELOW-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

SHAHMOON & ELLISEN LLP
370 Lexington Avenue
24th Floor
New York, New York 10017
(646) 820-5490

ROSENTHAL, MONHAIT &
GODDESS, P.A.
Carmella P. Keener (#2810)
P. Bradford deLeeuw (#3569)
919 N. Market Street, Suite 1401
Citizens Bank Center
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 656-4433

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below –
Appellee*

June 26, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
I. The Parties	6
II. The Company’s Advance Notice Bylaws	7
III. The Board Fixes And Announces The June 9, 2015 Annual Meeting Date And Plaintiff Delivers Advance Notice	8
IV. The Proceedings In The Court of Chancery.....	8
V. Defendants Move Hill’s Annual Meeting Date Well Beyond The Minimum Required By The Chancery Court’s Order And Concede That The Extra Time Is Sufficient	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Court of Chancery Correctly Determined That The Company Violated Its Bylaws.....	13
A. Question Presented:.....	13
B. Scope Of Review:	13
C. Merits Of The Argument:	13
1. The Court of Chancery Correctly Interpreted and Enforced Hill’s Advance Notice Bylaws	13
2. Defendants’ Purported “Prior Practice” Is Irrelevant And There Is No Supporting Evidence In The Record	16
3. Defendants’ Theory Of Applying An Anticipated Date Is Incoherent And Would License	

Corporations To Interfere With The Shareholder Franchise.....	18
4. The Purpose of the Advance Notice Bylaw Has Been Met Because The Incumbents Have Given Themselves Sufficient Time to Respond To The Opposition Slate.....	20
II. The Court Of Chancery Properly Granted The Preliminary Injunction And Final Order	23
A. Question Presented:.....	23
B. Scope Of Review:	23
C. Merits Of The Argument:	23
1. The Court Of Chancery Properly Granted The Preliminary Injunction And Final Order Based On The Undisputed Facts And The Bylaw Language.....	23
2. The Court Of Chancery Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Failing To Require The Posting Of Security	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aprahamian v. HBO & Co.</i> , 531 A.2d 1204 (Del. Ch. 1987)	21, 22, 24,25
<i>Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988)	20
<i>C & J Energy Servs., Inc. v. City of Miami Gen. Emps.’and Sanitation Emps.’ Ret. Trust</i> , 107 A.3d 1049 (Del 2014).....	23
<i>Centaur Partners, IV v. National Intergroup, Inc.</i> , 582 A.2d 923 (Del. 1990).....	13
<i>City Capital Associates Ltd. Partnership v. Interco, Inc.</i> , 551 A.2d 787 (Del. Ch.1988), overruled on other grounds by <i>Paramount Commc'ns, Inc. v. Time Inc.</i> , 571 A.2d 1140 (Del.1989).....	24
<i>Guzzetta v. Service Corp. of Westover Hills</i> , 7 A.3d 467 (Del. 2010).....	5, 25
<i>Hubbard v. Hollywood Park Realty Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 3151 (Del. Ch. Jan. 14, 1991)	24
<i>Jana Master Fund, Ltd. v. CNET Networks, Inc.</i> , 954 A.2d 335, <i>aff’d</i> 947 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2008)	14, 21
<i>Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson</i> , 681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996).....	23
<i>Lerman v. Diagnostic Data, Inc.</i> , 421 A.2d 906 (Del. Ch. 1980)	22
<i>Levco Alternative Fund, Ltd. v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n</i> , 2002 WL 31835461 (Del. Ch. Aug. 14, 2002).....	25
<i>Levitt Corp. v. Office Depot, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 1724244 (Del. Ch. Apr. 14, 2008)	17, 22

<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC v. Northpointe Holdings, LLC</i> , 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015).....	14
<i>Openwave Sys. Inc. v. Harbinger Capital Partners Master Fund I, Ltd.</i> , 924 A.2d 228 (Del. Ch. 2007)	11, 17, 21
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014).....	5, 14
<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 437 (Del. Supr. 1971)	22
<i>Sherwood v. Ngon</i> , 2011 WL 6355209 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2011)	4, 16, 22
<i>Solar Cells, Inc. v. True N. P’rs, LLC</i> , 2002 WL 749163 (Del. Ch. Apr. 25, 2002)	25
